Quantitative disclosures fair value measurement hierarchy for assets and liabilities as at 30 September 2019:
(` Million)

Quoted prices in

active markets

Significant

observable

inputs

Significant

unobservable

inputs
(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Assets measured at fair value:

Interest rate swap 31 March 2019   7.40   7.40   -

Liabilities measured at fair value:

Derivative financial liabilities:

Foreign exchange forward contracts 31 March 2019   172.48   -   172.48   -

Fair value of written put options 31 March 2019   48.90   -   -   48.90

Date of valuation Total

Fair value measurement using

Date of valuation Total

Fair value measurement using

 21

Polycab India Limited (formerly known as 'Polycab Wires Limited')

22: Financial risk management objectives and policies

(A) Market

(i) Interest

Interest rate sensitivity

(` million)

Exposure to

interest rate risk

(Principal amount

of loan)

Increase/decrease

in basis points

Effect on profit

before tax

30 Sep 19   580.73

Increase +100   (5.81)

Decrease -100   5.81

31 Mar 19   717.68

Increase +100   (7.18)

Decrease -100   7.18

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date:

Foreign currency (`Million) Foreign currency (`Million)

USD   (150.93)   (10,668.35)   (88.78)   (6,141.26)

Euro   0.57   43.91   (0.39)   (30.46)

GBP   1.49   129.80   0.58   52.38

CHF   (0.01)   (0.65)   (0.01)   (0.74)

AUD   -   -   0.24   12.07

Foreign currency sensitivity

(` million)

+2% -2% +2% -2%

USD (213.37)   213.37   (122.83)   122.83

Euro 0.88   (0.88)   (0.61)   0.61

GBP 2.60   (2.60)   1.05   (1.05)

CHF (0.01)   0.01   (0.01)   0.01

AUD -   -   0.24   (0.24)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2019

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected, after the

impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Group's profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings,

as follows:

The Group's principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise loans and borrowings and trade and other payables. The main purpose of these

[…]

Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group's operating activities (when revenue or expense is

denominated in a foreign currency) and the Group's borrowings in foreign currency.

To some extent the Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions.

Currency

30 Sep 19 31 Mar 19

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, Euro, GBP , CHF and AUD exchange rates, with all other variables

held constant. The impact on the Group's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated

foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives. The Group's exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. Sensitivity

due to unhedged Foreign Exchange Exposures is as follows:

Impact on profit before tax and equity

Currency
30 Sep 19 31 March 2019

 22

Polycab India Limited (formerly known as 'Polycab Wires Limited')

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2019

22: Financial risk management objectives and policies

(iii) Commodity price risk

+2% -2% +2% -2%

Copper   2,188.12   933.85   18.68   (18.68)   16.00   7.64   0.15   (0.15)

Aluminium   9,920.63   1,233.26   24.67   (24.67)   6,750.66   1,001.50   20.03   (20.03)

Exposure of Company against highly probable future purchases

+2% -2% +2% -2%

Copper   2,775.00   1,224.55   24.49   (24.49)   -   -   -   -

(B) Credit risk

(i) Trade receivables

(C) Liquidity risk

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.

< 1 year > equal to 1

year

Total

Borrowings   1,160.51   157.60   1,318.11

Other financial   1,325.41   197.69   1,523.10

Trade and   13,230.45   -   13,230.45

   15,716.37   355.29   16,071.66

(` million)

< 1 year > equal to 1

year

Total

Borrowings   1,030.71   889.25   1,919.96

Other financial   1,813.64   -   1,813.64

Trade and

other payables

   15,201.82   -   15,201.82

   18,046.17   889.25   18,935.42

Impact on profit before taxExposure in Metric

Tonne

Exposure in

` Million
Impact on profit before tax Exposure in

Metric

Exposure in

` Million

Exposure of Company in Inventory

Exposure in

Metric Tonne

The Company's exposure to price risk of copper and aluminium arises from :

A) Trade payables of the Company where the prices are linked to LME prices. Payment is therefore sensitive to changes in copper and aluminium prices

quoted on LME. The trade payables are classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss. The option to fix prices at future LME prices works